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SURI S.B. ca VAN: The f(.lcts wilt bave to be obtain d from the Sta te Government concerned and thereafter only ....••

SHRI AMAR ROYPRAD AN: Thi
is in tbe report. Is thi report of the S'tate Government ?

MR. SPEAKER: Let the Minister reply first.

SHRI S.B. CHAVAN : Let -me get the information on the point which the hon.
Member bas raised here. 1 will ascertain the facts from th Gujarat Government and then we will have to say as to what will be the position.

SHRI SOMNATH ATH: In v,iew of the growth of population and the situation having changed, will the Gcwernment set up a Committee to re-allocate the seat f r Members of P~rliament and Memb r of Legislative Assemblie ; belonging to SeIST, in th State Assemblies?

MR. SPEAKER: You mean a fresh delimitation of the constituencies.

SHRI S.B. CHAVAN ! May I request the hoo.. Member to kindly repeat the question?

MR. SPEAKER: H wants to know whether you have any ideas on delimitation of the con~tituencies .

AN HON. MEMBER: How docs it come here?

SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA:
Article 330 of the Consti {ution provid ... s for reservation of seats for Scheduled Castes and Schuduled Tribes in the House of the People, in proportion to their population. A simjlar provision of tbe Constitution exists if) Article 332 of the Constitution for State Assemblies. I have already stated in my original reply that the policy was review d and the bill came before the Lok Sabha in 1980. So, no further review j going to be made~ It has been further extended up to 1990.

MR. SP AKER: He ,is not a kin'g
~bout that . He is only asking you whether you have any fre h ideas about delimitation due to the population increa e.

SHRI S, B. CHA VAN ~ As far a , deJi­
mitation is ooncerned, b cause of tbe increase in popuJation of Scheduled Caste and Sell duled Trib\. j tb re is a resolution of the N tional Development Council that it is the 1971 Census which wiJi be taken into account whiJ decidiog the consti·
tueocies both for Parliament as well as As embHe , and jf the incraesed population is there, psr se, th number of voters will jncrease; but it will not lead to deHmitatioo.

saRI CHINTAMANI PANIORAHI :
Is it not fact that keeping the welfare and upliftment of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribe~ in view, all atong the Government had pursued this policy of te ervations ?

Tn view of the tensions now prevailing in orne pal'ts of the country, is Government trying to reach some kind of a consensus on this policy aga in, jf it is oalJed for?

SHRI S.B. CHAVA ! So far as reset­
vation in res ot of SC and ST, are con 'e roed. there is 00 question of cons nsus involved~ It is the decided policy of the Oowroment and there is no question of going back EarHe I bad referred to bon. Prime Ministr' statement where I said that consensus needed to be developed so far as other backward classes were concerned.

SHRI V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO : Has Ule Government gooe into the recommendation of the MandaI Commis·
sion? If so, has it taken any decision on that?

MR: SPEAKER: H~ has already replied tha t. .

Efforts to tap Tourj t Markets of Europe

and U.S.A.

*367. SHIUMAT I KISHORI SINHA:
Will the Mini ter of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(.a) whether special efforts are being made to tap tourist markets of Europe and U .S.A. to increase tourist traffio to this co"ntry; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MIN[STER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOORISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI ASHOK GEHLOT) :
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the T~bJe of the Bouse.
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St'atement

(a) Ye , Sir.

(b) The measures ioclutJe advertising in I Newspapers, magazines, Television and . the

Ra,(!io. Sales seminars, India evenings, lectures and exhibitions are also organised jointly with the ' airJin s, tour operators and travel agents. In addition, film shows, audio visu~l and trade shows are also arranged 'in clubs, universities aod similar places. The production .and distri. bution of tourist publicity literature (folders, brochures, map etc.) in different local languages other thao Engli h is an ..
other continuing activity.

The Government has also encouraged and facilitated the making of feature films abroad sucb as Gandhi which ht,ls re ulted in an overwhelming interest and curiosity about India.

Thougl India is traditionally known in tbe ,travel world a a "cultural destination ''.
efforts are a Iso being directed toward publioi ing it as a "holiday destination tJ.

Packages eHing itineraries on "Beach Ad T • . ,. nd Holidays", u venture oun m a venue< for International Conferences and Conventions" arc among th n wet feature in the marketing campaign. '

The Department of Touri m in addition, through its hospitality pro ramme have invited travel writers, tour opetators, TV teams nd travel agents on familiarization tours to India 0 tha t they could obtain first hand knowJed e of the fac.ilitics available.

The Festival of India which is sch duled to be inaug1,lcated in USA and France in June this year also expected to generate intere t in India to a considerable' extent.

SHRIMATI KISHORT SINHA: Has
Government agreed to al)ow tourist charters to come to India approved by forei 0 travel agents; if so, whether Air . India has e.xpr ssed appr hension that thiS wtll a,ffect it own tourist chatters or regular traffic?

[Trans/ation]

SHRI ASHOK GAHLOT ~ So far as the main question of the h{ n. Member is concerned. we know that 60, per cenl tourL ts come to India from Europe and the U.S.A.

out together. In the rec~ntJy heJd conference, jn which all Regional Di,rectors participated. we fixed tbe ,target for aurope at 2S per cent, for U.K. at 18 per cent and for the U.S.A. at 18 per cent and we are going ahead with that target.

[English]

SHRIMATI KISHORI SINHA: May
I know whether hotel occupancy had been very low throughout 1984; if so whetber this was due to foreign tourist promotion chains and hotel chains of USA and Europe who had refused to recommend India duo to political or other considerations; if not. what were tb other reasons which pre ..
vaiJed in this case '1

[ Tr4nslation]
SHRI ASHOK OEHLOT: Owing to

the incidents which took place in 1984 and the adverse publictity given to them in these countries, the tourist .traffic to our country has declined, there are no two opini'Qns about tha't. J have already informed that th re has been a decline of 3.6 per ceot. but we are making efi'or,ts to counter the adverse public.ity a d we hope tha t tbis year we shaH be able to improve the situation.

(English]

SHR A.K. PANJA: There are restrictions on entry of foreign tourists in the hill station of DarjeeJing and Skkim ar as of Gangtok including Kalimpong. which attract a Jot of tourist,.s. Is the Minis ler con idering lifti.pg tho e restric" tions so that there may be inflow of foreign tourists in tho e areas?

lTl'ansiatlon]

SHRI ASHOK GEHLOT : So far as our
~linistry is concerned it is our endeavour to attract '(oregin tourists to as many places as pos ible, but this question is also related to the Home Mini try and, therefore, it i necessary to consult them also.

(Et/glish]

~ncour8gement to Sport~ Amon Men and Women

*368. KUMARI PUSHA DEVI: Will the Ministr of YOUTH A.FFAIRS AND
SPORTS be pleased to state;

(a) teps taken by th~ Government to encoura8e spo.rt amon mcn and women;

